On June 30, 2017, 0% (previous year 0%) of the total assets were unlisted equity
instruments measured using the DCF method, as well as <1% (previous year 31%) of the
total assets were unlisted equity instruments measured based on transaction prices.

Associated companies measured at FVTPL

The investment made in the first half of 2016 in associated companies accounted for at
FVTPL (IAS 28.18) amounted to EUR 500 thousand. No such investments were made
during first half of 2017.

Rocket Internet SE

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the first half of 2017

23

Sensitivity analysis of equity instruments of non-listed companies – Impact of valuation
parameters

The effect of change in the critical input factors of the two valuation methods (use of
arm’s length transactions and DCF valuation technique) on the fair value of non-listed
equity instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss is shown in classes
(Europe, United States, Rest of World) in the following tables. The sensitivity analysis
was carried out for the main input factors: the probability of occurrence for exit scenarios
as well as the cost of capital.

Europe Cost of capital

In EUR thousand   -20% 0% +20%

Probability of
occurrence for exit

scenarios

-20% 135,622 115,684 89,964

0% 154,997 135,059 109,339

+20% 170,715 150,778 125,057

United States Cost of capital

In EUR thousand   -20% 0% +20%

Probability of
occurrence for exit

scenarios

-20% 25,220 23,100 21,557

0% 27,006 24,886 23,343

+20% 27,937 25,817 24,274

Rest of World Cost of capital

In EUR thousand   -20% 0% +20%

Probability of
occurrence for exit

scenarios

-20% 6,589 5,548 5,002

0% 7,113 6,072 5,525

+20% 7,507 6,466 5,919

Derivative financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss

The Group concludes derivative financial instruments with different parties, especially
with financial institutions with high credit rating (investment grade). Forward exchange
contracts are measured on the basis of valuation techniques which use inputs that are
based on observable market data. The valuation techniques most frequently used are
Forward-Price-Models that use discounted cash flow valuation. Those models include
different parameters, e.g. credit worthiness of the business partners, exchange rates, spot